
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2014 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - COMMITTEE ROOMS 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Chris Punter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 

julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 

March 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS PROJECTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
5. CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER (CTO) OVERVIEW OF TECHNICAL CHANGE 

PROJECTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
6. A PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS  ON PERFORMANCE LEVELS AND 

PROGRESS 
 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 There was no other business. 

 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 



3 
 

11. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY: CONCLUSIONS OF THE 
STRATEGIC CONSULTANCY & NEXT STEPS 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 42) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25 March 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 25 March 2014 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Sylvia Moys 
Dhruv Patel 
Graham Packham 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance: 
Peal Roberts 
Andrew Mindenhall 
 
Officers: 
Susan Attard 
Natasha Dogra 

- Deputy Town Clerk 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Graham Bell - Chief Information Officer 

Colin Ashcroft - Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Anderson - Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Murphy 
Avril Stokes 
Eric Nisbett 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Hugh Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21 January 2014 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters arising 
Members asked the Town Clerk to check the attendance at the previous 
meeting and to update it to ensure the correct Members who were present were 
listed.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Chairman informed the Committee that the visit to Agilysys would take 
place on Friday 28th March at 2pm. A coach had been booked which could 
take up to 15 people. 
 

4. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS  
The Committee considered the report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
oversight of project progress. The report presented the communication 
approach being used with Chief Officers at Strategy Board. It also illustrated the 
links between the corporate plan and the Service Reviews currently underway. 
 
Members noted that there were no “red” or “amber” status projects. Members 
noted the brand new set of charts included in the report, the intention of which 
was to provide Members with the insight as to how the Portfolio & Change team 
were monitoring resource allocation.  
 
Officers informed Members that there were a total of 85 projects within the IS 
division. 33 were in flight, 25 were being scoped, 22 were unallocated, one was 
closed and four were on hold.  Officers stated that their view was that the 
overall number of projects was too high for an organisation this size and there 
was a critical review underway of the 85 projects within the portfolio, with a view 
towards rationalising them. 
 
 

5. CTO OVERVIEW OF TECHNICAL CHANGE PROJECTS  
The Committee considered the report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an overview of two of the key infrastructure projects, Wide Area 
Network (WAN) and Remote Access. 
 
Members were informed that the Wide Area Network project was approved by 
Finance Committee in 2013 and saw the City’s WAN upgraded from a BT 
based hub and spoke network to a modern, faster and more effective network, 
provisioned largely from Virgin Media. The new network would support faster 
and more reliable access to systems and information, which would particularly 
benefit staff in remote offices, allowing them to obtain a similar level of service 
to those in the Guildhall. 
 
Officers informed Members that the new network also improved resilience by 
removing the current dependence on the Guildhall complex as the hub for IS 
service provision and increasing access capability at all remote sites.  
 
In response to a query, Members noted that the City’s remote access project 
combined a number of different technologies to improve the ability of staff to 
work flexibly and access systems and information outside of the Corporation’s 
offices. Staff with corporate laptops would be able to work at home, or any 
other place with an internet connection, as if they were in the office.  
 
Members were informed of the high level vision of joint working with City Police 
and some of the work in progress to deliver this vision as follows: 
• Development of a strategy and approach in partnership with the City 

Page 2



Corporation. 
• A portfolio of projects with an initial focus on getting the basics right in 
collaboration with the Corporation  
• A new operating model. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Paragraph 
9-13    3 
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2014 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

10. TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  
The Committee considered the report of the Chamberlain which updated 
Members on the Economic Development Chief officer Group (EDCOG) who 
met on 26th February 2014.  
 
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - A VERBAL UPDATE ON THE 
MODERNISATION PROGRAMME  
The Committee were provided with a verbal update from the Director of 
Corporate Services and the City of London Police.  
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

Page 3



 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
   Officer Contact: Natasha Dogra 

Tel: 0207 332 1434 
Email: Natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 4

mailto:Natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Board: Date(s): Item no. 

Information Systems Sub Committee 25th June 2014  

Subject: 

Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS projects.  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report provides an update of progress against the IS Strategy and IS 

Project Portfolio as a whole. It highlights key issues and risks and includes 
mitigating actions to drive projects back to green status. 

2. At present 3 projects are in amber status, Oracle, Network Refresh and 
SharePoint Expansion.  

a. Oracle – The design workshops finished in late May and the 
conclusions of these were that there was significant additional effort 
required from the contractor to deliver the City of London’s 
requirements. This additional work is now the subject of a discussion 
with our partners, to ensure that customisations are minimised and the 
solution design is as efficient as possible.   

An action plan is in place to address these issues and the conclusions 
of this work will be presented to the Project Board on the 13th of June, 
with business decisions following on week beginning the 16th of June. A 
verbal update on the progress of this work will be given to the IS Sub 
Committee with this report. 

b. Network Refresh – External factors including access and permissions 
are impacting the completion of the project plan, for example one site 
requires permission from Crossrail to be completed another requires 
English Heritage approval. 20 sites are impacted, with each site being 
investigated and trac
[...]
n plan was approved and is in action. 

Currently executing the mitigation plan which has a 
completion due date of 13th June. On the 13th the business 
will understand:- 

 What requirements will not be met by standard ‘out of 
the box’ solution and why 

 What processes the City of London use that differ 
from standard good industry practice 

From 16th June onwards with this knowledge, the business 
will decide whether process and / or requirements should 
change, based on current or best practice.  

Customer 
Services 
Strategy 

Green 

In the interest of One Corporation, the City of London and City 
of London Police have commissioned a joint Customer Insight 
exercise to gather both internal staff and external customer 
feedback (including businesses). Information gathered is 
focused on the local area, community safety and access to 
services. This is due to be completed by end of July. 

Based on the findings from the Customer Insight exercise 
and best practice from other organisations, the team will 
create a Corporation Customer strategy in collaboration 
with Chief Officers and Members in how the Corporation 
should meet the needs and expectations of our customers 
over the coming years. 

Promoting the 
City 

Green 

As of May 2014 a consultancy exercise has been carried 
out to assess the demand, the market failure and next 
steps to take forward the City Telecommunications 
Strategy. 
The details of this exercise are covered by a separate paper on 
the June IS Sub Agenda 

Production of Gateway 2 Report for Project Sub and Policy 
& Resources Committees in July. 

Better Working 
Practices 

Amber 

An underlying technology upgrade of the City’s SharePoint site 
was achieved in April. A roadmap to enhance the way we use  
SharePoint technology and make best use of the new features 
as part of the upgrade is underway including justification via a 
business case.  
Testing of the new Virtual Private Network (VPN) experienced 
issues which impacted the
[...]
Original 
Revenue 
budget 

Budget 
RAG 

status 

IS Staff 
days 

(Budget 
/ Actual) 

Notes 

Customer 
Access Services 

Programme 

IS Stage 
Gate 1 

Green Green  
 David 

Hunt 
Graham 

Bell  
December 

2015  
December 

2015 
£41K £0 Green TBC 

The Project has been 
approved. 
 
McLaren customer 
insight analysis has 
now commenced and 
the draft Customer 
Services Strategy is 
being documented on 
target to be 
completed by end of 
July.  

Microsoft 
Enterprise 
Agreement 
Renewal  

(2014-2017) 

Gateway 4 Green Green 
 

Chris 
Anderson 

Graham 
Bell 

July 2014 July 2014 £10K £1,068k Green  

3-year subscription 
agreement approved. 
Chamberlain’s budget 
has been increased 
to reflect this. 

* Not specified during project initiation 
 
 
 
  

P
age 15



Appendix D – IS Stage Gate Process 
 

1 to 5 6 7

IS 
Leads

Project 
Board

Project Proposal 
(2)

PID

Project Plan

RAID Log

Closure Report

Communication / Engagement Plan

Lessons Learned Log

Corporate Gateway Process

Project Proposal 
(1)

Business 
sign-off

Project 
Board

Document outline 
project scope – what 

does the business 
want to achieve

Execute the project – manage the delivery to the defined cost, time and scope.  Track 
and report on the project progress

Develop the 
business case –
why should COL 
implement this 

project

Formally close 
the project.

P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
em

e
n

t 
D

o
cu

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
P

ro
je

ct
 L

if
ec

yc
le

Scope

Planning

Shutdown
Implementation

Plan & Build Test Readiness – Go/NoGo Rollout

Fortnightly Highlight Reports

Requirements

BAU Checklist 

RAID Log

 
 

P
age 16



Board: Date(s): Item no. 

Information Systems Sub Committee 25th June 2014  

 

Subject: 

CTO Update and Overview of Technical Change Projects.  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  
 

This report provides Members with an update on the City’s managed IS 
service contract, PSN accreditation and work with City Police. 

 

Managed Service Contract 

Overall the Agilisys contract continues to perform well. Any issues 
identified by customers or at the formal review meetings are addressed 
promptly and positively. 

 

Public Service Network 

The City’s latest Public Service Network (PSN) submission has been 
rejected by the Cabinet Office. This is as a result of a relatively small 
change implemented to enable the elections system to communicate with 
a new Cabinet Office service. Remediation is anticipated to be relatively 
straight forward and we are agreeing the scope and work with our PSN 
accreditor with a view to resubmit later this month. 

 

City Police Collaboration 

City Police are now technically engaged with a joint technical design 
authority meeting weekly. Where appropriate external resource is 
assisting with design and delivery of solutions. 

 

This report should be read in conjunction with the IS Programme Update 
which details the latest status for key IS projects including those covered 
within this report. 

 

Recommendation 

That the report be received. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the City’s managed IS service 
contract, Public Service Network (PSN) accreditation and work with City Police. 

Managed Service Contract 

2. Overall the service contract with Agilisys continues to perform well as expected. The 
introduction of new service management tools in February 2014 has enabled more 
accurate measurement of service delivery against the contracted SLA and KPIs. 
Rebaselining of service metrics following the introduction of the new service 
management tool has meant that it is difficult to accurately compare the service pre 
and post transition, however month on month service measurement and reporting is 
now achieved more easily and the general indication is of an improving service. 

3. The Service Desk was identified as an area for improvement in March. Positive 
action has been taken by Agilisys and a noticeable improvement in service has 
resulted. This is evidenced by the positive feedback received at the regular direct 
customer engagement meetings with IS staff and survey based feedback. 

4. Communications generally work well although again an area where a need for 
improvement has been identified. This is on-going but with positive progress. 

5. Agilisys are scoping and implementing a number of key projects for the City 
including; Oracle R12 upgrade, in-sourcing of Business Rates, the move to 
Infrastructure as a Service, remote access and WiFi replacement to name a few. In 
general projects are progressing well although some delays to original delivery 
dates have been encountered. City and Agilisys are working together to improve 
project management reporting, resource allocation and project delivery. 

6. Failure to recruit to the City’s Supplier Relationship Manager (SRM) post remains an 
issue and requests for a higher market forces supplement and re-grading are with 
HR. The on-going failure to recruit is a risk, currently mitigated by assigning existing 
experienced in-house resource to cover. 

7. The annual performance and service improvement report will be submitted to 
Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee in September 2014. 

8. Further details of the managed service contract will be provided in an Agilisys 
update presentation. 

Public Service Network (PSN) 

9. The City’s PSN accreditation was approved in January 2014 with a renewal due in 
June 2014. Subsequent renewals are due annually thereafter. 

10. The City’s June submission has been rejected, primarily as a result of the work 
undertaken since January to extend the PSN connection to include the City’s 
electoral registration system. The method of implementing this being considered 
outside of the scope of the original PSN Health Check. 

Page 18



11. It is anticipated that the City will receive notice that the service is non-compliant and 
as such the City faces disconnection. This is a three stage process with reviews 
monthly. Work is in progress to redesign and implement the elections service in a 
compliant manner prior to resubmission of the compliance paperwork later this 
month. 

12. Given the work in progress to remediate the non-compliance issue and the 
projected timescale to complete this work, it is considered that the likelihood of 
disconnection is low. 

Joint Working with City Police 

13. Work with City Police continues both at a strategic and technical level.  

14. A technical design authority now meets weekly and is progressing the alignment of 
City and City Police technical roadmaps. Consultants have been appointed to 
advise on future; network, telephony and service collaboration.  

15. Agilisys have been appointed to deliver the IT technical fit out of Guildhall Yard East 
which is the first phase of the City Police accommodation programme. Agilisys will 
do this work in conjunction with City, City Police and others to ensure all 
requirements are scoped correctly and delivered. 

16. The City IS and procurement teams continue to assist the Economic Crime 
department with both the on-going delivery and management of the existing Know 
Fraud system and the tender for its replacement. 

 

Contact: 
Chris Anderson 
Chris.anderson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Progress report on Strategic Programmes and all IS Projects
	5 Chief Technology Officer (CTO) Overview of Technical Change Projects
	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 City Telecommunications Strategy: Conclusions of the Strategic Consultancy & Next Steps



Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25 June 2014  
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 25 June 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
In attendance: 
Deputy John Chapman 
Graeme Smith 
Tom Sleigh 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard 
Julie Mayer 
Christopher Braithwaite 
Peter Kane 

Deputy Town Clerk 
Town Clerk’s 
Town Clerk’s 
Chamberlain 

Graham Bell Chamberlain’s 

Chris Anderson Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Murphy Chamberlain's Department 

Kay Andrewes 
Pearl Roberts 
Avril Stokes 

Director, Agilisys 
Director, Agilisys 
Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Peter Estlin, Graham Packham and 
Chris Punter. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 



 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that, 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 March 
2014 be approved as an accurate record, subject to an amendment showing Mr 
Chapman and Mr Smith as having been present. 
 
Matters arising 
The Chairman advised that the three members in attendance today: Mr 
Chapman, Mr Smith and Mr Sleigh had previously been members of the 
Information Systems Sub Committee but, for various reasons, had not put 
themselves forward this year.  Given that these Members had a vast amount of 
experience between them and added value to the Sub Committee, Members 
agreed that they be invited to attend IS Sub Committee Meetings, as ex-
officios.  The Members understood that they would be able to contribute to the 
debates but they would not be able to vote.   
 

4. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain setting out progress 
on Strategic Programmes and all IS projects.   
 
In respect of the Oracle upgrade, which was in ‘amber’ status, the Chief 
Information Officer advised that, following the detailed design workshops, the 
extent of customisation versus the original scope of the project had been 
challenged.  Of 20 outcomes from the workshops, only 5 remained outstanding 
but the project itself had been flagged as amber to ensure thorough tracking.   
 
During the discussion and debate of this item, the following issues were 
raised/noted: 
 

 The basic specification was still valid and being adhered to.  The 
resolution of the last few issues should bring the project back to its 
original format.   

 

 No additional costs had been incurred at this stage and all corrections 
were being approached with structure and discipline.   

 

 There had been several hundred customisations removed from the ‘off-
the-shelf’ product; other local authorities had required similar 
customisations.   

 

 Whilst noting that the City of London’s financial structure was unique, it 
might be an option in future, to consider the benefits of moving to a 
shared service.   

 

 In respect of other items in the report, Members noted that projects 
remained ‘green’ until they had been formally signed off.   



 The Chief Information Officer explained that the presence of amber 
projects indicated that issues were being raised, actioned and monitored 
appropriately.   

 Members asked if the next update report could highlight generic issues.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS Projects be noted. 
 

5. CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER (CTO) OVERVIEW OF TECHNICAL 
CHANGE PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received the Chief Technology Officer’s update and 
overview of technical change projects.  During the discussion and debate on 
this item, the following issues were raised/noted: 
 

 On 13th June 2014, Members of the IS and Projects Sub Committees 
had received a briefing on the City of London Police’s IT collaboration 
projects. 

 

 Other neighbouring local authorities; i.e. Camden and Newham had 
experienced difficulties with the Public Services Network. 

 

 In respect of the City of London’s Electoral Services, the business vote 
and Aldermanic elections would need to be communicated over the 
PSN.  Whilst this was a unique and complex requirement, it was being 
managed and the Chief Technology Officer was confident of a 
satisfactory outcome.    

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Chief Technology Officer’s update and overview of technical change 
projects be noted.  
 

6. A PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS  ON PERFORMANCE LEVELS AND 
PROGRESS  
The Sub Committee received a presentation by Agilisys on their performance 
levels and progress.  Members were invited to put questions after the 
presentation and the following items were raised/noted: 
 

 Members had visited the Agilisys site at Barking and Dagenham on 25 
March 2014.  During the visit they had been given an opportunity to 
speak to those officers who had transferred from the City of London 
Corporation, under TUPE regulations.  The Chairman was pleased to 
advise that staff appeared to be very happy with the outcome.   

 

 Members asked if the next performance report could include an analysis 
of down-time in terms of the number of days lost, not just shown as a 
percentage, and include value for money.  Agilisys stressed that they 
always worked to the higher end of performance targets and had 
consulted industry experts to ensure best practice and appropriate 
standards.  Members noted that performance since January had been 
very good, as had customer feedback.   



 

 Due diligence would be given to the Police SLA, to ensure it met their 
requirements. 

 

 As there was no break point in the Agilisys Contract, the governance 
arrangements were very pro-active in terms of performance.   

 

 Members asked if password re-setting instructions could be more visible, 
particularly on i-pads. 

 

 Some Members were calling Agilisys for fault reporting, rather than the 
VIP team.  It was therefore suggested that the notices in the Members’ 
areas be more visible. 

 

 Agilisys hold regular supplier relationship meetings with BT and Virgin 
and work with third parties to improve performance.   

 

 Agilisys were committed to appointing 100 apprentices during the term of 
their contract, to both IT and Digital Marketing projects, and would cross 
refer candidates to  the City of London Corporation’s schemes.   

 

 Members asked if the next presentation could include the top 3 
behaviours the City of London Corporation should adopt to help make 
the contract work.   

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

10 - 13                             3 
  

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 
2013 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 



11. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY: CONCLUSIONS OF THE 
STRATEGIC CONSULTANCY & NEXT STEPS  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and the 
Chamberlain, which provided an update on the City Telecommunications 
Strategy.   
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question asked whilst the public were excluded. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 PM 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


